
AUDIT OF
 
APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
 

USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0016
 
Audit ReDort No. 6-263-85-9
 

September 30, 1985
 



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
 

memorandum
 
DATh: Septemb r 30, 1985 

REPLY TO
ATTNOr: 	 Joseph Ferri, RIG/A/Cairo
 

uurcT: 	Audit' f Applied Science And Technology 
Research - US7 D,/Tc ypt Project 
No. 263-0016 - Audit Report No. 6-263-85-9 

TO: 

Mr. Frank B. Kimball, Director USAID/Egypt
 

This 	report presents the results of our audit of the Applied

Science and Technology Research Project. The objectives of the
audit were to determine whether: (1) the project was achieving
its purposes; (2) project activities were in compliance with the
 
grant agree..ent and AID regulations; and (3) funds were spent
ecoromically and effectively. 

Evaluations of the project, reports by the Government of Egypt
and project consultants, and our review of selected 
activities
 
indicated that the project was essentially achieving its 
objectives. The project also appeared to be 
 carried out in
 
general conformance with AID regulations with the exception of
 
the following matters.
 

An effective system was 
not in place for controlling Phase I
 
property valued at about $3.7 million. Accordingly, some items
 
were lost or damaged or not delivered to project sites until
 
several months after arrival in-country. Claims for lost, damaged

or defective equipment were not being pursued. Action has now 
been 	taken in large measure to correct these problems. An item

totaling 338,908 for che7icals damaged during Customs inspection
still needs to be resolved.
 

Ineligible costs totaling about $31,000 were reimbursed to four 
contractors. Again, action was being taken to resolve the 
questioned costs. 

Controls were lacking over subadvances totaling $92,977.

Procedures have now been established which should take care of
 
the problems reported on.
 

Finally, the technical services agreement with the National
 
Bureau of Standards had run four years and cost $462,500. Most of
 
the objectives of the agreement remain unfulfilled because of 

OPTIONAL 	rCRM tD 10 
(REV. 140) 
GSA rPMm (41 CFrl) IcI.i.­
1010-114 

uu.s. OVrxN,i-,; Ppin z4-, orricr : iqm2 - t 76;( 1) 



delays in the arrival of equipment needed for the project. 
A
 
revised implementation schedule 
has been established and the

training of Egyptian agency staff 
resumed in the fields of
 
measurement standards and quality control.
 

We made four recommendations in 
the report directed to better use
 
of project resources and to the 
recovery of questioned costs. On
 
the basis of your comments on the draft report, we closed one
 
recommendation and parts of another upon 
issuance of this report.

Your comments were considered in finalizing this report an ' are
 
attach-d as Appendix 1 to the report.
 

Please advise us within 30 days 
of any actions taken or planned

to close the remaining recommendations. We appreciate 
 the
 
cooperation and courtesy extended to 
our staff duriny the audit.
 



EXECUTIVE SUM1MARY
 

The Office of the Inspector General made an audit of the Applied
Science and Technology Research Project (No. 263-0016) 
 to
 
determine whiether the project was (1) accomplishing its purpose,
and (2) being conducted in accordance with AID regulations. We 
revie,',,ed project activities from inception in 1977 throughMarch 
March 1985. '2h., audit was done in Cairo, Egypt and in four 
sub-:p[oject ication in Egypt. We also visited 
two contractors' 
places of bu xs in ;oisconsin and New York. 

The project'.- to improve the institutional capability
of the Egyptian scientific and technical community to develop and
 
manage research programs, with special emphasis 
 on applied

research. The project was two-phased. Phase I laid the
 
infrastructure, and II
Phase emphasizeJ the operational aspect.

The purpose of the project remained the same during both phases.
 

USAIDD/Egypt obligated $25.5 million for the project.

ExpenditureS', as 
 of March 31, 1985, were $14.8 million for
 
consulting services, commodities, training and sub-projects. The
 
Govurii.:,,ent of Lgypt, ;rough q. is iiE*-r ee ti ng a,;encies, the 
Academy of Scientific Research and Technology and the National 
Research Center was responsible for project implementation. Five 
U.S. consulting firms provided technical assistance to the 
Academy and the National Research renter. The project was
 
scheduled for co;,ipletion in October 1986. 

Evaluations of the project made in 1980 and in 1983, progress 
reports issued by GOE and U.S. consultants, and our review of 
selected project activities indicated that the Academy of 
Scientific Research Technology the
and and National Research 
Center had succeed .c in coordinating the resources of the 
Egyptian scientific and technical commjnity towards building an
 
effective irstitutional capability in applied research. The
 
project appeared to be carried out in ceneral conformance with 
AID regulations with the exception of the matters noted below. 

o USAID/Egypt funded $5 million for procurement of 
scientific and technical equipment. The GOE did 

,"ot establish a system to account for the arrival,
 
distribution and location of 
 all Phase I items 
totaling $3.7 million. Some ites were used;not 

many others were not delivered to project sites
 
until several months after arrival in Egypt. 
Claims for lost, damaged or defective equipment 
were not pursued. 

o USAID/Lgy pt reimb ursed four contractors for 
ineligible coztz tot:1liiig 313,7U0 an LE11,597 
($17,587).
 



o The Academy of Scientific Research and T.echnology
 
had noc established procedures to monitor project
 
subadvances totaling $92,977 resulting in funds
 
being outstanding for longer periods of time than
 
necessary.
 

o A 	four-year technical services agreement with the
 
National Bureau of Standards costing $462,500 did
 
not produce the intended results of strengthening
 
GOE systems for measurement standards and quality

control because of delays in the arrival of
 
equipment needed for the project.
 

This report contains four recommendations directed to
 
establishing better control over project resources and to the
 
recovery of questioned costs. Mission officials in responding to
 
the draft report outlined various actions taken to address the
 
recommendations. We considered these comments in finalizing the
 
report. We closed Recommendation No. 1 a and c and Recommendation
 
No. 3 upon issuance of the report on the basis of the corrective
 
actions taken. Mission comments, without attachments, cre
 
included in the report as Appendix 1.
 

O~ice /of the h.spectdr Gene-1al
 

- ii = 



AUDIT OF
 
APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
 

USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0016
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

PART 	I - INTRODUCTION 
 1 

A. Background 
 1
 

B. A .i t Cbjectives And Scope 2 

PART 	II - RESULTS OF AUDIT 3
 

A. Findings And Recommendations 	 3
 

1. 	 Controls And Accountability
 
Over Project Equipment
 
Should Be Establ.ished 	 3 

2. 	 Questioned Costs Should
 
Be Recovered 
 6
 

3. Procedures To Monitor Sub­
advances Should Be Established 8
 

4. The National Bureau Of Standards
 
Technical Services Agreement
 
Did Not Produce The
 
Intended Results 
 10 

B. Compliance And Internal Control 
 12
 

PART 	III - EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES 

A. Exhibits
 

1. 	 Financial Summary As Of
 
March 31, 1985
 

2. 	 Questioned Costs Billed By The
 
National Academy Of Sciences
 

3. 	 Questioned Costs Billed By Georgia
 
Institute Of Technology
 

4. 	 Overhead Charjes Billed By The University 
Of Wisconsin 

5. 	 Summary Of Lost, Damaged And Defective 
Equipment 

B. Appendices
 

1. 
Mission Official, Comments, Without Attachments
 

2. List Of Peport Recommendations
 
3. Report Distribution 



AUDIT OF
 
APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLCGY RESEARCH
 

USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0016
 

PART I - INTRODUCTION
 

A. Background
 

On March 29, 1977, USAID/Egypt signed a grant agreement with the 
Government of Egypt (GOE) to finance the Applied Science and 
Technology P ~s:-ch Project. The purpose of the project was to 
improve i.t-tpl cap.bility of the Egyptian scientific
 
and technical community to develop and manage :-esearch programs

and to solve priority development problems. This was to be
 
accomplished by:
 

" Improving the quality of staff in the GOE
 
scientific research institutions.
 

" Enhancing research capability and the use and
 
maintenance of scientific equipment.
 

" Expanding the data base of the scientific and
 
technical infor-.3tion systcm.

" 	Utilizing results of applied research in the
 
solution of specific developmental problems.
 

Phase I of the project was from March 1977 through October 1980.
 
It concentrated on designing and implementing three demonstration 
and four research and development projects. Phase II commenced in 
October 1930 and was designed to iorove GOE institutional
 
capability in policy studies, manage research and development

activities, and establish infrastructure support systems. The
 
project assistance completion date was October 1, 1986.
 

USAID/Egypt initially obligated $3.9 million and 
 LE760,000 
($915,663) 1/ for th'.e project. Subsequent amendm'ents in March 
1978 and August 1980 increased the obligations to $24.4 million 
and LE95,000 ($1,078,313). As of March 31, 1985, project
disbursements totalled $13.8 mi'lion and 
LE842,900 ($1,015,542)
(Exhibit 1) . The GOE contributioi was to be the Egyptian Pound 
equivalent of $9.1 million which would pay for staff salaries, 
Incentives, ancd eqiiir;ent. 

Two GOE entitirs the Acad.y of Scientific Research and
 
Technoloqy (A51T'T) and the Nation-il Resrearch Center ( PC) were
responsi l e for project i;-p I. n tat ion. Five U.S. consultants 
(National Acajdemy of Sciences, NationiI Bureau of Standards,
National Institute ",f eath, Georgia Institute of Technology and 
the University of Wisconsin) per for:-7ed technical advisory
services which were financed by USAID/Lgypt. 

1/ LE.83 = $1.00 throughnut this report. 
- 1 ­



B. Audit Objectives And Scope
 

The audit objectives were to determine whether: (1) the project 
was achieving its purpose; (2) project activities were in
 
compliance with the grant agreement and AID regulations; and (3)
 
AID funds were spent economically and effectively. The audit
 
covered .oi::, om :arch 29, 1977 through March 31, 1985. 

We examined USAi'/Uuvpt, GOE and th'e Consultants' financial and 
project records and interviewed project personnel. We visited 
four sic-cr o J -_ cations in Egypt and the University of 
Wisconin. a;.. . Aro-krerican Purchasing Center, Inc. (AAPC), 
in the . res.L:>. in addition to reviewing rocurement 
activities, .e rtvwed the application of the certified overhead 
rates as reflected in the billings submitted to USAID by the
 
University of Wisconsin and the procurement service fees billed
 
by AAPC.
 

We did not audit other dollar exoenditures of the U.S. 
consultants because supporting documentation was not available in 
Cairo. Also, we did not try to determine whether the expected GOE 
contribution of $9.1 million had been met because of the lack of 
readily availacLe aocu0entation. ,o prvous audits of this 
project w!re made. 

The audit work was :one from January 16 through April 30, 1985 
in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. We included such tests of the project activities, 
records and internal controls as were considered necessary in the 
circu-st ances. 



AUDIT OF
 
APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
 

USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-001.6 

PART II - RESULTS OF AUDIT 

A. 	 Findings And Recommendations
 

1. 	Controls An Accountability Over Project Equipment Should Be 
Estab lished 

The AcaY-iv of P-!--tific Research and Technology (ASRT) did not 
establish an invcntory management system to coordinate the
receiving, delivering and distributing functions for $3.7 million 
of project equi-ment procured during Phase I. Some equipment was
 
not 	 used for several years after arrival in Egypt, claims for
damaged or lost equipment were not pursued, and delivery and

installation of equipment was delayed by several months. The 
grant agreement anci AiD regulations required ASRT to account forAID-financed ecjip-ent to 	 itand utilize efficiently and
 
effectively. As a result 
 of these conditions project

imple-"en-.atien, therefore, w-s delayed, and AID funds committed 
to the project were not used effectively or efficiently.
 

Recommendation No. 1
 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt:
 

a. 	require the Academy of Scientific Research and

Technology to ,Ztablsh inventory records 
to account
 
for arrival, distribution and location of all Phase
 
I project eqjiprent; 

b. 	issue a hill for collection to the Academy of

Scientific Research and Technology for orlost 

damaged equi::ment; and 

c. 	coordinate with the Academy of Scientific Research 
and Tec!hnolc-y to expeiite the shipment and delivery
of eaui;'-n t to project sites. 

Discussio-n
 

The grant agree-ent recired ASRT, the recipient, to account for 
the rec-iw and utilization of all joods and services provided
under t:' ::rarnt. AID regilatlon; (}andhook 15) speci fy that
commo1iti-5 finance-] under proj ect agreenntr; shou 	Id be properly
accounted for, 
 exp'_ditiour1sy movrCi to their destination, andeffectivrely used for the purpose for which the assi stance was 
made available.
 

-3­



Accountability
 

As of December 31, 1984, USAID/Egypt had financed $5 million for
 
procurement of project equipment. 
 Lines of authority and

responsibility were not clearly designated and it was difficult
 
to determine who in ASRT was responsible for the overall

inventory management function. Accordingly, ASRT had not
 
established an inventory management system to 
account for the
 
arrival, distribution and location, of 
 the Phase I equipment

totaling $3.7 million. Stock records for these items were
 
generally incomp! te. The problems were corrected during 
Phase 
II, and the University of Wisconsin established inventory recordswhich provided a satisfactory accounting of equipment valued at
 
$1.3 million.
 

Unused Equipment
 

We made a physical inventory of 105 items totaling $3,752,800, or
 
about 70 percent of the 
$5 million in equipment purchases. The

inventory showed that six items totali.:g $170,000 were not used.
 
Three of the six ice.ms were procured during 1979, one in 1981 and
 
two in 1984. According to GOE officials, the equipment was not
 
used because of a variety of problems includino a research
 
laboratory not being finished, unavailability of trained staff,

and missing manuals and/or spare parts.
 

Claims
 

ASRT did not pursue claims for lost, damaged or defective
 
equipment in a timely manner. In a memorandum dated August 23,

1981, the ro1-t consultant, the University of ;,isconsin, 
provided USAID/Egypt a list of 34 items which were either lost or
damaged and defective estimated to cost 568,600 (Exhibit 5). Only 
one claim covering one item was pursued, ansi damages totaling
$2,620 were recovered. According to the Phase I procurement

agent, GOE officials did not forward surveyors' reports or other
indiependent asse:.en t:; of lost and damaged toeau i pmen t the
 
insurance carriers. Cons; quently, 
 the claims became time-barred. 

In July 1925, A"),T informed USAIr/L. yst that of the laot of 34 
lost, da:-,a-; or rj-f -c t ive eqUip ment (Exhibit 5), two item::totaling 1 been aired u sed.,700 Lha re and were being No 
sati sfastc-v accent Ing was rece ived of the 32 remaining items 
Valued at 55 G,(0. 

Del] ver'y An'l In;ta ]]1at ion 

Del ys o-cr r'.d bt ween the time of ordering, shipping and
de]iver in'; oI , :j i T rltn to project sites which ham per, i 
irn~m'nt a Lion. For ,,xa;rple, of eight.,en purchase order, totaling
$407,000 ] ,.t,n proc,.e:;t,:nl,,r 1983 and Augutst 19,31, on] ,
thr,.e or , r LOL', 1 , ,(JO wr, : d (1.i] i' [,:. to L oIV v [oIIL(
site:; a,. () April I9:25. ' oii, )ther 15 orders wore ei thr aw.a iti r 

-4­

http:asse:.en


shipment or were not yet cleared by Egyptian customs authorities. 

GOE project officials attributed the delays to time-consuming 
U.S. and Egyptian Government regulations which were not taken 
into consideration when planning the procurement schedules. 

As a result of delays in the arrival and distribution of project 

e 9 uipment, rees-rch laboratories could not be installed on a 
timely basis, and training programs could not be implemented
 

accordin.- to schedule. After eight ye ars of project operation up 
to March 31, 19.55, only 58 percent ($14.8 million) of the total 
obligated funds ($25.5 million) had been disbursed. 

Con ci : 

Phase I project equipment was not properly controlled and
 
accounted for by the grar'tee. A system was needed to do so. Also,
 
responsibility for lost or damaged equipment needed to be fixed
 
and collection made for those items for which the contractor, or 
other parties, were responsible.
 

Management Comments
 

The ' ... s ... . :L torv of Ph?.se I eauir-nt is well 
underway and will be completed. The active inventory of purchased 
equipment is the responsibility of individual research and 
development institutions, and controls are in place at these 
institutions. With respect to lost and damaged eauipment, the 
Mission said the amounts in the audit report were negligible
 
given the complex procurements made under the project. It pointed
 
out t allI ut 3,0ts now either located, expended, or 

-garding s, said insirance ca-e 
time-brred before2 the itess left Cistoms because of the ti, 

taken to clear Customs. The Mission provided a series of steps to 
preclud;2 such losses under Phase I1. Date also was provided 
indicating that the project and ASRT were working closely to 

e x a it a nd Ii' LtribL, t I to the project It 

used el.:ewnere. cLiai it the ..

quipmert sites. 

request,:i] that this r; c ...... ion be closed.
 

Office of Insoector General Conments 

The actions taken are rss.n:i;e to the issues raised. Sections a 
and c are clos,1- iu.)n isseas, of the reiport. Section h , however, 
remains o' :n. .h- amount of 1$38,908 ro,pr :sen t ir ch i c a s that 
were da-aJi during insp',ctien at C. :toms must b- settled. It is 
inappropriate tor AID ta absorb this loss. Action sho-Ild be tako-n 

rc ..against the party liable f or the damaje and the moni,-; oupd 

-5 ­



2. Questioned Costs Should Be Recovered
 

Certain costs reimbursed to four project contractcrs were
 
questioned because they. were unallowable under AID regulations or
 
under terms of the contractual agreements; or were not supported
 
by invoices, receipts, or other acceptable documentation. The
 
USAIC/Eptvo review of the contractors' fiscal repocts did not
 
disclose the ineligible costs.
 

Recom-endation No. 2
 

We recosmend t>at UISAID/Egypt recover questioned costs of: (a)
$5,345' the 14Nationalafr Academy of Sciences; (b)TL4,' 


$12,239 (LE10,158) from the Georgia Institute of Technology; (c)

$10,560 from the University of Wisconsin; and (d) $2,800 from
 
Afro-American Purchasing Center, Inc.
 

Discussion
 

Local Currency Questioned Costs
 

The National Academy of Sciences and Georgia Institute of 
Technnlo r-v ticned conts concern the lack of documentation 
authorizing the purchase of office equipment, two technical 
seminars, and certain housing and utility costs. Local currency 
questioned costs are presented in Exhibits 2 and 3. 

U.S. Dollar Questioned Costs
 

USAID/Egypt overcaid the University of Wisconsin $10,560 from
 
contract irception (J..e 14, 1952) throu-h Septe-mber 30, 1984
 
becaus- the university inappropriately included equipment and
 
subcontract costs in the base for computing its overhead rate
 
(See Exhibit 4).
 

AAPC procured scientific and technical equipment for the project 
between Nove:.ier 1.978 and June 1983. .Urner the te rms of their 
agreement with USAID, AAPC was to be paid a handling fee of $20 
per transaction, which was defined as the vendor invoice plus 
freight, insurance and shippoing doc'm7rnt-. However, AAPC hi led 
AID $20 for eacn invoice and $20 for freight, nsu raric . an 
shipping documents resu] ting in an overcharge of $20 nor 
trans-iction. A.iC': nro,:ur',ment rr.PortsSn1indicated cin ovrr> i] 
of $2,800. USAID/Egypt hoT] recovI'r this amount fro0-. AAPC. 
In a May 1985 cabie , th<, []ni vrsty of ,isconsin ot. t,] th t the 

overhead cha rues bi Iled to USA Ib/Egypt were pr oper. Ifowev,-r 
based on our revie w of the University's contract with 
USAI D/Eayp t , w.? continued t-o believe that the ove rhead chargerc 
were overbilld by $10,560. 

Of the 1,14,4 ,9 ustion'd costs bill.ed t.o AID iy the NUat. on,, 
Acad,:r' W Soienc,::; (ix b it 2) , UAI/I;II'Ipt t(o,' ,coion in ; 
1985 to , L1 ,570 from contractor Li lIgof E ($1 ,892) the ' .. 
The r.. Jirin na' :;tion-, co:t ol I,i'2,dO ($3,457) h .iveYet1 . ...rescoJ: 

r e0 



Conclusions
 

Certain costs were inappropriately reimbursed contractors by the

Mission. Action needed to be taken to recover these questioned 
costs.
 

Manaqe.ent Comn-ts 

The Mission said that the approval by the Mission Director of the 
project budget, which included the purchase of equipment, met the 
contract and griant requirements for the Director's written 
approval. The :_s,',,t therefore, were allowable. Regarding thelocal u ecv 2sts questioned, the Mission said: (a) a legal
opini , : *,: :.",::_.1 On the housing and utilities costs; (b)
LEl,570 had been withheld from the contractor's voucher and 
another LEI50 would be withheld for project support costs; and
(c) approv3 of the Mission Director would be sought for supplies
and services pay.ments, or absent such approval, the costs would 
be disallowed. Regarding the dollar costs questioned, the Mission 
said that it would refer the nuestion of overpavments to
University of Wisconsin to the AID!W contracting officer. Also,
it would ask SEfliCG, to issue a Bill of Collection to AAPC for
 
the costs questioned.
 

Office of Insctor General Comments
 

The above actions 
are generally responsive to our recommendation.

We continue to believe, however, that specific approval by the 
Mission Director of equipment purchases is needed to satisfy the 
rcquire:ents of the arrangements betweci the parties. The arrans ments ccntt:sla ted that the GSE would prov de the nede 
equipment. If the GOE didn't, AID could authorize such purchases.
The project budget did :,-t include any deter~mination that the GOE 
was unwilling to provide the necessary equipment. 

- 7 ­



3. Procedures To Monitor Subadvances Should Be Established
 

Subadvances, totallino LE77,171 ($92,977) made by ASRT from AID
 
funds, were outstanding for periods of up to sixteen months. 
AID
 
financial management regulations require more timely followup and
 
liquidation of outstanding advances. 
ASRT did not establish the
 
appropriate accounting controls resulting in 
idle project funds.
 

Reco,.pncion No. 3 

We reccm>enA that USAID/Egypt have the Academy of Scientific
 
Research nd Technology establish procedures to ensure timely

followup , liquidation of outstanding advances.
 

Discuss [on
 

AID Hardbook 19 (Financial Manaoement) and U.S. Treasury 
regulations required timely followup and liquidation of
 
outstanding advances. The general rule 
was that advances would be
 
liquidate! within 1-0 2y . Project grantees were required to
 
submit quarterly exp-n'iture reports and account for the advances 
received. At the ti-._- of our review. ASRT h3d not established
procedures to appro::iately control its cash advances with the
result that !vJvanc,.s rema Lneu outstandintg for s-vera[ I ontns. 

ASRT condicted several research and dceonstration projects which 
were financed by USAI/Egypt. ASRT made cash advances from AID 
funds to these project teasm leaders to defray local cuL rency
expenditures.. As of ?ehruary 13, 1985, sixteen advances of 
LE77,171 (32,977) were out.tanding. Of these, six advances 
LE36,884 ($144,439) or 4? :j<.rc-.nt of te funds w.ere outstanding 
from six to sixteen :onths as shown below: 

Period C t .t ndiniq Advances Amount Percent 

0 - 4 Months 6 LE27,173 $32,738 35 
4 - 6 " 4 13,114 15,900 17 
6 - 12 " 4 24,006 28,923 31 

12 - 16 2 12,879 15,516 17 
16 LE77 $92,977 100
 

ASRT did not establish procedure.: to s.onitor the advances which 
ranged from E100 ($120) to 1,E20,000 ($L.,096) No time interv.i­
was fixed dur inj which ?xpeon i tir, r'.sir, .. .r, to t, iLO] tted 
Project .ruonnel ' _tines rce iveri v 'nwithout i (ida 7ti n,
the prev io'i-; a oi 2andu of ton tie l .;L.ii tt in; ,::,.rni itu 

report,,;.
 

Su bs,,,n t. to cop ttInJ our i, ]ld work, USA i ;jypt in 
coord n t 'n with A IPT r ,' ic,_d the oI t.; t a--i inlv advo1 ncs b 
LL4,(, ,Q ($i,, ) . In ori r t i. . .,, , , .,r i t )r ing o,f 
suL,,v]', ' :, ,',<]lr, ' J to ;,i rform , :r IntIj rvi ,w of t e
 

-8­

http:j<.rc-.nt


outstanding balances, withhold new advances from the principal 
investigators until the 
previous ones were liquidated, and plan

forthcoming expenditures and advance requests 
on a timely basis.
 
These actions should satisfy the intent of our recommendation. 

Conclusions
 

Procedures for controlling such advances were inadequate. Thus,

advances were outstanding for peri.ods longer than necessary.

Improved procedures would cut down on the amounts 
outstanding and
 
ensure exponditure reports were submitted timely.
 

Manaoere-s CoTsts 

The Mission said a monitoring system for advances was now in
 
place. Also, it would! continue to monitor advances and

subadvances provided !y A RT to its principal investigators. It 
requested this recommendation be closed.
 

Office of Inspecto, Ceneoral Comments 

The actions taken meet 
the intent of our recommendation. This
 
recommendation is closed upon issuance of the report.
 



4. 	 The National Bureau Of Standards Technical Services Agreement

Did Not Produce The Intended Results
 

The 	Participating Agency Service Agreemei,,t (PASA) between USAID
 
and 	 the National iureau of Standards (NBS) did not produce the 
intendcd resui-s of strengthening Egyptian measurement standards
 
and 	aualitv control systems. Thus, the agreement was extended for

another year to 	 'ompletethe work. At the end of the four-year
 
agreement, NBS had completed only -one out of six activities 
included in th-. scoce of their work basically because of delays
in arrival of ecu:ijment which hindered implementation.
 

,
Reco... -i'. ..
 

We reco-=end that USAIL,/Egypt coordinate the activities of all 
participants and resources involved in the agreement with the 
National Bureau of Standards and establish revised implementation 
schedules. 

Discussion
 

USAID/Egypt and the National Bureau of Standards (NBS) signed a
 
Particioatino Arencv Service Agree-ent in Julv 1981. 
The NBS was
 
to provide technical assistance and conduct training programs for
 
two GOE agencies that provided national services in areas
the of
 
measurements standardization and quality controls 
over industrial
 
and agricultural production, construction materials, and 
 raw
 
materials.
 

The 	PASA listed six principal activities to be performed by NBS.
 
When tne ajree:.ent ter-inated on April 30, 198, 
 only one
 
activity had been completed. In March 1985, USAID/Lgypt requested
 
a 
 no-cost extension of the agreement to October 1985.
 
Expenditures to March 31, 1985, were approximately $462,500 or
 
about 48 percent of the total obligation of $906,000.
 

USAlD/Egypt and GOE officials explained that 
 delays in the
 
arrival of scientific and technical equipment seriously hindered
 
implementation of the agreement. Various training programs 
could 
not 	be i.l.....ed anci the arrivail of U.S. experts haj to
postponed. Con.ccuent ly, the ;AS,- objectives of training Ged 
personnel and stre ngthening the national system for measure.-.ent 
standarids and cua ii ty control were not achi, .evd. 

USAID/Egypt project officials stated that NL3S .uhmitted a revised 
implementation 	 Lchedulethe GOeE April which theto in 1935 listend 
project activities to be completed by October 1.985. These
officials said that most of the equir;ment rouired -y NIIS had now 
arrived in Egyp t , enabling N133 to reume its technical dvi ory
services. In July 1985, the PASA was extended to Jun: 1, 1 986,
and the NW33 aqv i ed Uc,, II/! , pt that sevrl traininj progr am.. 
would re:,u e ing ..t S ',.. o! In view h,,ic-r Aug ano mb., r 1985. t.h,.
proble;: enco :t,id :).v ci y'; I;AIiilJ'/pt wi 1 1 nr,, to1/, 
coordinate activities, under 
the 	agr.ement to en:,ure comnpletion.
 

- 10 ­



Conclusions
 

The PASA did not fulfill the intended purposes basically because
 
of problems in coordin'a ting the arrival of needed equipment.

Active involvement 
of the Mission was needed in coordinating

equip-.ent and resources under the PASA to accomplish the 
remaining tas:ks :,ore efficiently. 

ManaQe-on t Cone-n ts 

The Mission saiJ a revised implementation schedule with NBS had 
been esk;:Ii3Ked. Given the resumotion of training activities,
the arrivL;I o1- and the extension of the agreement, it 
requested this rcccnendation be closed. 

Office of Insjcctor General Comments 

The recommendation was directed to the 
 ongoing Mission
 
resoon2ihi lity for coordirating 7ctivities under the PASA, which
 
now 
is due to expire June 1, 1986. The recommendation will he
closed when it is clear that all activities have been effectivelv 
coordinated to accomplish the PASA objectives within the revised
timer rame. 

- 11 ­



B. Compliance And Internal Control
 

Compliance
 

Overall, the project 
operated within the 
 provisions of AID
Handbook 3 (Project Assistance) and 
within agreements between
USAID/Egypt, 
the GOE and the U.S. technical services 
contractors.
However, 1 3-; L JeCt contractors billed 
 USAID with costs
totallinc $13,332 and 
 7Ei4,597 ($17,587), which were not 
 in
compliance. with u:'der 
terms of the contracts (Page 6)
 

InternaL Control
 

All oLo:gt jn 
 a c-i tents were 
recorded on USAID/Egypt
financial 
r3cords, and ware supported by obligating documents.
However, the project grantee, the Academy of 
Scientific Research
and Technology did 
nit exercise control and accountability over
AID-financed 
 project equi:ment totaling approximately $3.7
million (Page 3).
 

- 12 ­



AUDIT OF
 
APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
 

USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0016
 

PART III - EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES
 



EXHIBIT 1
 

APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
 
PROJECT NO. 263-0016
 

FINANCIAL SUMMAFY AS OF MARCH 31, 1985
 

U.S. 	S Obliqations And Disbursements
 

Commitments Disbursements
 

Consulting Services $17,599,970 $10,017,649
 

Commodities 3,902,610 3,690,138
 

Training 106,172 106,101
 

Miscellaneous 9,026 6,533
 

$21,617,778 $13,820,421
 

Uncommitted 	 2,782,222
 

Total $24,400,000
 

Financial Simmarv As Of March 31, 1985
 
Forei.n Cirrency Fund
 

Co,-i tment i Disbursements 

Travel LE 2,227
 

Training 
 3,982
 

Technical Services 
 501,478
 

Contract SU;prrt - Academy 
of Scientifi(C P'enearch 
an ] T#chinolo j-1 325,000 

Misc? I1arr o t.] n 10,207 

Total LE 895_00_0 LE 8 42,9.Y (rjo te) 

U.S. $ Equivalent $ 1,078,300 $ 1.15,rO0 

TOTAL $25,478,300 $14,8 35,921 

N4ote: o di.,bursements were m . )ut of thi.] fund after Juno 



____ ______ ______ _ _ ____ ___ _ __ ___ EXHIBIT 2 _ _ _ 

ii. . - -Equi men an s-" 1 , 1 

APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH 
PROJECT NO. 263-0016 

QUESTION~ED COSTS BILLED BY THE 
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES 

FROM JANUARY 5, 1979 THROUGH JANUARY 31r 1985 
* 

* 

Costs 
Reported. 

Costs 
Questioned 

Personnel LE 70,858 

Equipment and Supplies 

Housing and Utilities 

11,816 

57,951 

1,210 

1,509 / . 

Household Appliances 2,862' 

Travel and Transport 374,060 

Per Diem 111,348 

Honoraria 995 

* Direct Cost 20,088 . 

Project Support Cost 88 324 
LE38 0LE2L 

1 720 

$8897520 $5,r348 

*Notes: 

r 

~/Equipmient and Supolies - LElr210 -Represents cost of 
purchasing one safe and a typewriter. Article VIIr Section B 
of the contract between USAID and National Academy of 
Sciences states that office equipment will be provided by the 
Government of Egypt (GOE). If the GOE fails to provide the 
necessary equipment, the contractor may obtain reimbursement 
in- such manner as agreed to by the Mission Director. The 
expenditure should be supported by such documentation as the 
Mission Director shall proscribe. The contractor was unable 
to provide us with a written approval by the Mission Director 
to purchase the above equipment. 

4Director 

PtHousing and Utilities - LE11509 - Represents monthly
expenditures for cleaning and maintaining of the common areas 
of an~apartment rented by the cotaco' resident Program

and the cost of storing his furniture ,in Cairo. 
ArticleVIIIt. Section 2 of the contract between USAID and .thes 
co~ntractor.,sates that only house rent an utilities are to 
be reimbursed..:from AID funds. 

pgojeat Su2gort,Cost - LE1#720 - Represents costs 
with two science and tahnol~oa seminars which 
supported, by,.. linvoices# receipts or, other 

*documentary ev'idenct. 

associated 
were got 

accepts le 



EXHIBIT 3
 

APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH 
PROJECT NO. 263-0016
 

QUESTIONED COSTS BILLED BY
 
GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY.
 

FROM OCTOBER 1, 1932 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1985
 

Costs 	 Costs
 

Reported Questioned
 

Salaries 	 LElO 1,659
 

Equipment 	 13,483 8,398 A_
 

Suppli s and Services 	 76,744 1,760 B/
 

Travel Transportation 	 11,427
 

Other )irect Costs 10,741
 

LE214,054 LE10,158
 

$257,896 $12,239
 

Notes:
 

_/ 	Equipment - LE9,398 - Represents cost of purchasing two 
typewriters and a ohotoccovi-cD. .. .mchine.Article VIII, Section 
B of th, contract acreec-nt states that office equipment will 
be proviJeJ to the contractor by the cooperating country 
(GOE). If the cooperating country [ai Is to furn ish the 
necefar y 1:12:nt , the contractor cay obtain reimburs-ement 
from USA II) for :rocuirinc the items with the written approval
of the on)i:;.: The-re, ., n,.rctor.no cu'.-ntation that the 
contractor ota:si t".e necesary Tproval. 

...Su . : . S. !,1,7% .	 - centsE ,:<tra cash7P,,:e 
n ,-" :' 0t f. s to GOLpa y 	 -"-t -:i - . . t ,,t ..ctur,,- ot AII., und 

employee--; rfs~osibl. or te.,:;nm , elex, postal cervices, 
water .) 1 and elevator opr a tion. Feder a Acc2 isition 
Regu a t l ons proh i bit such p'iyen t, Ly contractors. 



EXHIBIT 4
 

APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
 
rFOJECT NO. 263-0016
 

OVERHEAD CHARGES BILLED BY THE
 
UNIVERSITY CF WISCONSIN,
 

FROM NE 4, -982 UC.G SEPTEMBER 30, 1984
 

Salaries and Wages $157,076
 

Fringe Benefits 
 11,894
 

Allowances 
 4,706
 

Travel and Transportation 
 2,528
 

Other Direct Costs $26,914
 

Less: Purchase of Ecuip-ent 14,560 12,354 (Note)
 

Subcontract Costs 
 $68,825
 

Less: Amount Excluded $43r825 
 25,000 (Note)
 

Overhead Base 
 (A) $213,558
 

Overhead Rate 
 (B) 43% (Note)
 

Overhead (AxB) 
 $ 91,830
 

Overhead Billed 
 $102,390
 

Amount Overbilled 
 $ 10,560
 

Note:
 

The ovrhcad rate of 43 per-ent was negotiatod by the Unviersitv 
of " 'ii;consin epar t -.th the -. ent o f E.ilt ar-ci Hu.an Servicer;,
the Cojnizant *,dit Ag-ncy. 'Ihme. rate i-; applicable against alL 
ei t>n The1wn a :r0ve o x2,..) t purch i s of equ ipment ar,
subcontract cottZ in ex:,z ,t $.5,CO0. 



1 - -	 EXHIBIT 5 

Page 1 of 2 

APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
 
PROJECT NO. 263-0016
 

SUMMARY OF LOST, DAMAGED AND DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT
 

Es timated
 
EPOA. Supplier Description Cost
 

4573 Du Pont Dewar Insulating Flask )
 
For RI Detector 1 $ 94
 

)NotelI

4561 Pharmacia' 	K50/60 Column 1 350)
 

4564 Beckman 	 Model 48-600 Transform.er 1 50 ) Note 2
 

4620 Kramer 	 Plastic Dust Cover 1 26 )

Scientific Temperature Reading 	 )

Corp4 Instrument 1 2,546
 

Melting Crucible 1 7 )
 
Transformer 12V 1 380 )

Case For Filters 85)
 

4680 Beckman 	 Scanning Densitometer 1 450 )

Serum Protein.Kit 12 925)

Conductivity Monitor
 

1 530)
Sytem
Conductivity Sensor ­
10' Cable 1 168)


Conductivity Cell 2 278 3
 
Battery l.5V 12 23
 

I
Instr. Manual for probe 2 20 

Instr. Manual for system 2 20 )

Service Manual for system 2 26 )Note 3
 
Acquameter 1 4,200
 
Hamilton Syringe 3 276 3

Hamilton.Syringe 	 3 276
 
Jar Cap, Neoprene 	Rubber 2 54 )
 

- Silicone Znsert 6 168 )

Stirring Bar 2 363
 
Reaction Jar -250 ml 2 5)
 
DUO Platinum Electrode 2 580.
 
rnstr. Manual 2 63)

Service Manual 	 2 78) 

W-3ff Resin, Hydro2.yzate 8 16,760)

W-3P Resin# Physiological 81,6

Sodium Citrate Buffer 6 1,412) 

SLithiim Citrate Buffer 6 1,204) Note I
 
ithium Hydroxide .2 112) 1
. ..	 --

fiuffe213
 
'Ready- n' Ninhydrin62,0
 

Reget i 	 62,0
 

http:Transform.er


EXHIBIT 5
 

Page 2 of 2
 

Estimated
 
PO # Supplier Description Q Cost
 

4768 Emerson Basket, perforated
Apparatus aluminum, S"diaX9" 4 $ 200 
CoMpany Set of gram weights, ) Note 3 

200 g7 1 40 ) 

4776 	 Custom '"'el C-S-93' Sample ) 
Scientific iotcntr - Step ) 
Instruments down transfer 50 ) Note 2 

4781 Diano X-Ray Powder )
Diffractoeter 1 9,500 

) 
4872 	 Monsanto Rheometar Mc:del 100 1 3,200 ) Note 4 

) 
4932 Harrop Hot Load Creep 

Labs Furnace - Model ) 
TDA-VI-2 1 5,000 

$68,612
 

Notes:
 

1. 	Broken or damaged in transit.
 

2. 	Damaged by faulty electrical system at the National Research
 
Center, Cairo.
 

3. 	Lost or stolen in transit.
 

4. 	Needs reinstallatior. or factory service to correct defects
 

Source: Report of Unive:sity of Wisconsin consultant to
 
USIETggypt, dated August 23, 1981.
 



APPENDIX I
 

Page 1 of 5
 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

M E M0 RA N D U M 

SEP i,-' 

TO: Joseph Ferri, RiG/A/CAIRO 

FRIM: 
 Frank B. KirbaUl, Director USAID/EGYPT"' 

SUBJECT: 30 day respcnse; Draft Audit Peport Applied 
Science ana Tech.-ology Research Project 
No. 263-0016 

Attached is the subject resonse prepared by the project

officer. We request these be
comments included in the
 
final re<tort. Eazea on 
 this reponse ",e r-cluest the four 
open reccmendaticns be clcsed upon issuance of 
the
 
final report.
 



APPENDIX I
 

P'oo 2 of 5 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

memorandum
 
DATE: September 12, 1985 

RE'LY TO 
ATTNOF: S&:SArif 

suru~c: Draft hidit Pemrrt of the Applied S6T Research Project 263-0016 

TO. 	Thomas Jc*iri:tcn , kidit Liaisn/FM 

The 	followingo are Lhe vssicn's mmorent on the subject report: 

. .'--. 	 I --.. of three parts: 

a. E A .. :_c te .cy of Sci,ntific Peseardi and ? chnoloay to.11 	 7c_, 
.caTp te ;ri fcr a!1 1 e7uimi.ent up to and including issuance of 

equizr-.nt to t ni'i A institutions. PIG/APD ha. on fiI-- a 
coputerLzd list of PK± u nt pA-.rdiased fcr LWle Nhticmil P-eadh'i 

Center and prip :d by t'e Lhiversity of Wliscon3in with thf, .... ,"t 

for [LCCA. ._Al ,dCt.iti LS oj.ct--C, :fh' C0 ::L Iist w1ll 
also in!--0 [io, ct '322jT: ,t ,- ...... , cr W ,C r tr:iI 't± I ir calPeseaircn an rl /q q- ...." tho... tP~522?ci . ... 'v'~ t ,lt .... the Tnstitut,. ofof Ocjln(Z/am'o(r~ti andi 

Fish eries as IAl a: he -' Fr ..... d to ... .. t in .ttr l 
Zayt. tpsn cuiplerion, tn;o rcr),-rianded ivtntory recoxrd of VJ;PT will ue in 
place. 

113 The active inventor,' of 1-urciia:d] cquir,ent is the ra;ponsib-lity of 
16 D iF.si i nAa--e.the 	 individaal ttut. "he;Q ure in 

. : . .	 u~i U2 ......... :7' '.; [(/)[t "r ' r 1,
PY,"A .... r() 

. .''. [_juicr J1981 for ;.,,; .... .; i ,"1 Or tto t2. dit. In r t: 

reor t, we not, t-., fooi042: 

1. 	 A shb Wn in nt 1tdi:-.I, the r,..nu t d cit :ctiv1, til[u>',' 11t: con;; is LS of: 

a. 	 Four it:;wit2 , ' .- o[ dU22 w:ii(:1 w(.ri, r,: tly 1 ::,', a, 
the t jt iI I ,:.;,ir ci C, itr 

b. 	 To';#nty !hr, i ,::; ',ih total Vl:, o- wi v' ,re 

h:Id ! 	 1'x"ir.. 

C. 	 w"!'h Idal;T;Trg''d di/[r1i(inI:;[J ",:tiI1,1 ,It Cs:; .tis;. 

d. 	 Five it',:; with .: t.t ' , of ::i, .: , irr *!lt ly 1W111(j 
h, d'. by C.-.n" , di .;p,.,cd '.r l ,.d in c,,,ot " 

laboratori,;s. 

01P 
,.I,int~v I " 

Ot -i 

http:equizr-.nt


Page 3of 5 

2. 	 The Ldit report quotes a figure of $55 900 for lost and damaged
euipment .(wich has been decreased to 447,878). This is out of a 
total of $3.7 million of varied, complex and tuld-item equipment that 
was delivered to Cairo and Alexandria over a period of three years.
This repesents less than 0.13%of the total equipnent purcased; an 
almost negligible amount for this le~el of complex pocurement. 

3. 	 The equipnent insur&nce became time-barred before the equipment was 
consigned to the project. This happened because it takes 
apoxirat ely 15-20 days to be notified of equipnent arrival and 
prepare a clearance request. It then takes Q.stosa 30-60 days to
clear the equipnent. Thus the clearance timeframe is 40-80 days. 7he 
issuance beomiea tim"-Arred in 815 days (or 30 days if the
destination to which the goods are Insured is outside the limit.s of 
the port) whichver *hal1 first occur.* 

The 	situation was fuither complicated by the absnce of insurance 
surveyrs who refused to coduct a survey unless paid to do so by the 
GOE or the project. -+This happened in spite of the fact that such
service was Included in the icy. By te time the survoyocs were 
ordered to conduct a survey by their U.S. hone office, 2-3 months had 
elapsed and the surveycs were unable to determine whether loss or 
damage ocored in transit at Customs, during transport to the 
roject site or at the poject site. As a result, they refused to 

issue a survey report. 
In any rose, the insurance had bemos time-barred before the equipm nt r 

left Custcoms 

4. 	 In Phase II, we have tAken the follo ing steps to prevent such loss: 

a. 	 All equipunt and acc ries are asseobled and decked at the 
Cntra or I warehoase before shipmnt frcm the U.S. 

b. 	 A shipping agent and freight forwarder mmitoc the equigient
during the custom inspection in 3yjt. 

c. 	 7he quipnent to stored inthe frei t frwarder's warehouse until 
the laboratories are redy.

d. 	 The 1quiprnt is chocked and installed by the ontractorI 
engnl.r (Mr. * mad Pgheb), who keeps control of all defctive 
quipmst. 

1b therefore request that this section of the ceuinsndition be closed. 
) a. 1he audit repcet cequLros AID to coordinate with MT to expdi te shipmet* 

and deilvery of equipmt . T work together ntLnUous basisAm 	and an a 
to solve preblems related to custom learmc. During fth time of the audit
therewer 12 ip s timted at $6694,34.91b 	 m 

showin ata2 bcaus ORT nd I ntervention this was .decrasd-	 ofto five sh ionmnts with a Value of $81p758. WAM was recently informed by the
Custom Authority (Acm ent 3) that the ramining shipmt will be reieasad 
upon subuisil by AN at HeiLstcy of Omo apa owl for releasing 
mateials adsupplesduty free. 

8O	 I­



APPENDIX 1
 

Page 4 of 5
 

[SAID has also provided RIGiA copies of letters that we sent to Customs
requesting them to expedite'delivery of this equipment. Similarly, the
 
thiversity of isconsin hired a full time Egyptian engineer (Mr. 
 F. Ragheb)

who is respcnsible for expediting equipment, ccrsignments, overseeing the
 
equipg-ent insai]aticn 
and keeping track of the project's proaJre2-it process
in Egypt. 3g. FaghEb is assisted by Engineer Mordi from the Scientific 
Instrumentator Center to insure that the equipnent is installed at project

sites. We therefore request, that 
this section of the recommendation be closed. 

Re o,-meniv1an' 'o. 2 dcials with ineligible costs paid to four U.S. groups
 
unuer cc_< , .ed oy A1)/,4, namely:
 

1. The ttional ?cademv of Sciences­

a. Eouigment and sumolies: Attached is the original grant Nb.263-79-G-004
between USAID and tne Contractor dated January 22, 1979, (attadhment 4) for LE262,400 in '.tuich LSAID acreed to crcvide a budoet of LE 1,000 for the purchase
of office Eqr.ipmrnt. e belive that such tc-a-ntatin signed by the Mission 
Director is satisfactory and therefore these costs are allowable. 

b. Housing and utilities: We will request a legal opinion for the definition
of utilities and whether or not it includes forpayents comon areas used by 
the Contractor. 

c. Project suport costs: W have withheld, as of this date, LE 1,570 fram

the Cantractor's voucher and will withhold
we the difference of LE 150 from
 
the next voucher.
 

2. The Georgia institute of Technolov: 

.t: in May 28,a. Eqii A,- explained our memo of 1985 (Attadchment 5) to
 
RIG/A, we snowed that 
the amount of 1E 7,000 is included in the Egyptian pound

budget of Article VII of the contract to purchase office equipy--nt required by

the contractor as shown in his cost proposal. PIG/A quotes Article VIII of
the contract which requires the Mission Director's prior approval for the
equiprent purchase. In view of the differenc of opinions we will request a
determination from the AIDA contracting officer and if necessary we will 
amend tLe contract retzoactively. 

b. Sunnlies and servia-s: Exhibit 3 of the tidit report refers to gratuities
paid to-crn:.n: or fr.ypt employees and cites FM.R 52-203-3 which refers to: 

1. Offering or giving gratuities/entertainmont or gifts anto
officer/official or employee of the U.S. govern::,nt. 

2. Cbtaining a contract or favorable treatment undr a contract. 

The use of FM-52.203-3 does not apply as the contractor the servicesused of 
the (DE employees over and above their normal working hours. There is no 
referice ih F; R that prei -ns [y;rnt of salaris, inccitivcL or othl.er
reruneraticn to (DE employees. How.evcr, .izsin policy set forth in "issi 

I 



APPENDIX 1
 

Page 5 of 5
 

Order 3-10 erevents such payents unless authorized by the Hission Director. 
Q1 the basis of the explanation in our nmeio of May 26, 1985, we will requcst
the Missiai Director to retrmactively aptrc.e pamerit in accordmax with M.O. 
3-10. In cnse the Director will not apgrove, we will disallow th(se expenses
from the contractor 's vcuaer. 

3. tUhv,-r :itv of :.a-nsin: As the report shows, there is a differcnce of
opinion . :IAzzn cntractor as to the overpayrynt of $10,500 as 
overhd4ill We rfr this difference of opinion to the %iD/,-l contracting 
officer fcr resolutirn. 

4. tLzC: Sinci " ; aD.:ract w.as aii:ntcred in its Cntirety uy SL/OD:, we
will7T S-2/CcG1 to sLue a Bill of Collection in the ayounit of 4{2,900. 

PecorLnciit-in 'b. 3: W the basis of the ncw mnitoring s atemad-)td by
ASRT ;nc: ex.:s;2i in nmge 11 of the ;-dit repcct, we are rcqui-stivc this 
reco:endtion Le dcoed. We will continue to rnonitor advances and 
subo~a£mc&; [rx i5~d ;;v APT to the princi-iI ire:/3tigitcrs. 

P CC)o7,lr hio b 4: A\s m~in, d out in t:,( Atdit report, the 111,1 has 
completed a ri!:,LA±UL 1eentatim sdedule ind all activities will be 
acompli:eu- 4ltq~'__ Lfl-tr]el*~: a:?.I~]; icx~r l . t111 OL r ttiu ofl 01;" tle dJ: 
the training activlitl s at t3S, mne arrival of Le cqi[jx-t and the no cost 
extensiri of the PA'SA as explained in pag? 13 of the report, we are requesting
this recoac.nndation be clcsed. 



LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS
 

Recommendation No. 1 


We recommend that USAID/Egypt:
 

a. 	 --, f Scientific Research,. 	 and
Technology to establish inventory records to 
account for arrival, distribution and location 
of all Phase I project equipment; 

b. 	issue a bill for collection to the Academy of
 
Scientific Research and Technology for lost or
 
damaged equipment; and
 

c. 	coordinate with the Academy of Scientific
 
Research end Technolonog to expedite the
 
shipment and delivery of equipment to project 
sites. (Sections a and c were closed upon 
issuance of the report.) 

Recommendation No. 2 


We recommend that USAID/Egypt recover questioned 
costs of: (a) $5,343 (LE4,439) from the National
Academy of Sciences; (b) $12,239 (LEl0,158) from 
the Georgia Institute of Technology; (c) $10,560
from the University of Wisconsin; and (d) $2,800
from Afro-American Purchasing Center, Inc. 

Recommendation No. 3 

We recocmend that USAI/Egypt have the Academy of 
Scientific ear c h and Technology establish 
procedure s to ensure timely followup and 
liquidation of outstanding advances. 

Pe omm, n _n .__ .j_ 4 

We reco:,iend that USAID/Egypt coordinate the 
activities of all participants and resources 
involved in the agre ment with the National Bureau 
of Standard.; and es:tablish revised implementation
schedule,;. (This recommendation was closed upon
issuance of the report.) 

APPENDIX 2
 

Page
 

3
 

6
 

8 

10 

'I/
 



REPORT DISTRIBUTION 

Mission Director, USAID/Egypt 


Assistant Administrator, Bureau For
 
Asia And Near East (ANE) 


Office O .f 


Audit Liaison Office (AA/ANE) 


Assistant To The Administrator For
 
External Affairs (XA) 


Office Of Legislative Affairs (LEG) 


General Counsel (GC) 


Assistant To The Administrator For 
Management (AA/M) 

Office Of Financial Management (M/FM/ASD) 


Senior Assistant Administrator For
 
Bureau For Science And Technology (SAA/S&T) 


Office Of Contract Managejmernt (M/SER/CM) 

Center For D,velopment Information And 
Evaluation (PPC/CDIE) 


Inspector GnG ral 


Assistant Insjp'ctor General For Audit (AIG/A) 


Office Of Policy, Plans And Programs (IG/PPP) 


Executive :L n-ge.j ,,.t :;t ff (It ;i MS ) 


Assistant In:-t;cto~t G>ner: l For Investigations 
And Inp ction; (AIG/I I/W) 


Regional Ins;petor General For Investigations
 
And In:;p,.ctions/Cairo (RIG/II/C) 


RIG/A/D-ikar 
R IG/A/Ka r, (ch i 
RIG/A'ja 1pa 
RIC/A/ ,i n i la 
RIG/A/,;; i r:, i 
11 G/A/ a :;t i tlnj ton 

APPENDIX 3
 

No. of Copies
 

10
 

5 

1 

1 

1
 

1 

1
 

2 

2
 

1 

1 

3 

1
 

1
 

1
 

12 

1
 

1
 

1
 
1
 
1 
1 
1
 
1
 


